
FAO: Regulatory Finance  
 
Ofgem 
10 S Colonnade 
Canary Wharf  
London  
E14 4PU 
cc. Stephanie Fernandes, Penny Harandy, Chris Parish 
 
07 May 2024 
 
Dear Regulatory Finance 
 
NGN Supplier of Last Resort: Revenue Collected and Payments during 2023/24 
 
In line with Standard Special Condition A48: Last Resort Supply: Payment Claims, this letter 
details any claims impacting regulatory year 2023/24. 
 
During the year NGN has sought to collect £25,967,676 relating to Supplier of Last Resort 
claims. These claims were made on behalf of: 
 

SOLR Failed Supplier Total per claim Supplier 
 Total 

British Gas MoneyPlus £369,642.38 

£9,218,733 

British Gas People's Energy £3,174,631.33 
British Gas Bluegreen Energy £255,625.59 
British Gas Neon Reef £603,938.61 
British Gas Simplicity £157,453.76 
British Gas Together Energy £4,657,441.66 
EDF Zog £238,026 

£8,783,732 EDF Utility Point £8,545,706 
Scottish Power Entice Energy £24,386.22  
Shell Pure Planet £3,997,833.40 

£9,494,373 

Shell Daligas £55,832.01 
Shell Colorado £94,866.98 
Shell GoTo Energy £643,473.65 
Shell Green Supplier £4,701,604.86 
Utilita Omni Energy £5,543 £5,543 
E. ON Igloo £180,579 

£451,589 

E. ON Symbio £180,540 
E. ON Hub £68,679 
E. ON Enstroga £21,791 
Octopus Avro £1,938,878.69 

£1,951,194 Octopus UKEIH (UK energy incubator hub) £12,315.40 
Total claim value £25,969,620.08 £25,969,620 



 

 
 
£25,967,676 was included within allowed revenue for 2023/24 and built into our unit 
prices.  The rounding difference of £1,945 within the supplier claim letters, will be trued up 
in November 2024 Annual Iteration Process. 
 
Actual revenue as shown in NGN’s accounts for regulatory year 2023/24 was 
£26,028,493.40. We have therefore, over collected by £58,873.32 (0.23%) which will be 
trued up when setting prices for 2025/26. 
 
We have also made payments to the respective suppliers for £25,969,620.16.  
 

SOLR Failed Suppliers 
Total 

expenditure 
(£) 

British Gas MoneyPlus | People's Energy | Bluegreen Energy | Neon Reef 
| Simplicity | Together Energy 9,218,733.36 

EDF Zog | Utility Point 4,824,563.27 
ScottishPower Entice Energy  24,386.28 

Shell Pure Planet | Daligas | Colorado | GoTo Energy | Green 
Supplier 9,493,610.88 

Utilita Omni Energy 5,543.31 
E.ON Igloo | Symbio | Hub | Estroga 451,588.97 
Octopus Avro | UKEIH 1,951,194.09 
Yu Energy AMPower 0.00 
Total claim value £25,969,620 

 
A screen shot of our SAP payments screen is on the next page for information by supplier. 
Any questions please call me +44 (0)7711 774258. 
 
Your faithfully 

 
Jenny Schofield 
Pricing Manager 
Northern Gas Networks  
Direct line: +44 (0)7711 774258 
www.northerngasnetworks.co.uk  
facebook.com/northerngasnetworks 
twitter.com/ngngas 
Alternative contact: 
Jonathan Trapps jtrapps@notherngas.co.uk 
www.northerngasnetworks.co.uk 
facebook.com/northerngasnetworks 
twitter.com/ngngas  



 

 
 
 
Appendix 1: NGN extracts for payments made relating to 23/24: 
 
British Gas: 
 

 
 
EDF Energy: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
Scottish Power: 
 

 
 
Shell Energy: 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

Utilita Energy: 
 

 
 
E.ON: 
 

 
 
Octopus Energy: 
 

 


